standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs

directly related to fulfilling a contract.

The Group adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method which recognised the cumulative

effect of initial adoption as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January

2018. In addition, the Group applied the new requirements only to contracts that are not completed

before 1 January 2018.

2018 INTERIM REPORT 43

30 June 2018

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Impact of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards

(“IFRSs”) (Continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

There was no material impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained profits as at 1 January 2018. The

following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement

of financial position as at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not

been included.

As at 1 January 2018

As previously

stated

Reclassifications

under IFRS 15 Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

Financial receivables 3,850,621 (1,968,047) 1,882,574

Amounts due from contract customers 1,941,949 (1,941,949) –

Contract assets – 3,909,996 3,909,996

Liabilities

Amounts due to contract customers (1,531,631) 1,531,631 –

Other payables, advance from customer

and accruals (2,221,156) 1,336,066 (885,090)

Contract liabilities – (2,867,697) (2,867,697)

The Group’s principal activities consist of design, survey and consultancy services and construction

contracting services. The impacts arising from the adoption of IFRS 15 on the Group are summarised as

follows:

(a) Contract for services

Revenue from the rendering of services is recognised based on the percentage of completion

of the transaction, provided that the revenue, the costs incurred and the estimated costs to

completion can be measured reliably. The percentage of completion is established by reference

to the costs incurred to date as compared to the total costs to be incurred under the transaction.

[…]

investments (1,252) 1,252 – –

Increase in provision for
trade receivables, net of
tax – (13,261) – (13,261)

Increase in provision for
other receivables, net of
tax – (159) – (159)

Increase in provision for
contract assets, net of
tax – (8,573) (158) (8,731)

Increase in provision for
financial receivables, net
of tax – (1,644) (305) (1,949)

Adjustment of adoption of
IFRS 9, net of tax (1,252) (22,385) (463) (24,100)

At 1 January 2018 742,306 1,609,944 262,279 4,159,218

BEIJING URBAN CONSTRUCTION DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT GROUP CO., LIMITED50

30 June 2018

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Impact of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards

(“IFRSs”) (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(b) Impairment (Continued)

The impact on the Group’s financial position by application of IFRS 9 is as follows:

As at 1 January 2018

As previously

stated

Reclassifications

under IFRS 9

Adjustments

under IFRS 9 Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of

financial position (extract)

Available-for-sale investments 19,902 (19,902) – –

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive

income – 8,650 – 8,650

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – 11,252 – 11,252

Deferred tax assets 105,541 – 5,026 110,567

Contract assets – 3,909,996 (10,702) 3,899,294

Trade and bill receivables 2,390,646 – (15,843) 2,374,803

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 1,735,298 – 28 1,735,326

Financial receivables 3,850,621 (1,968,047) (2,609) 1,879,965

Capital reserve 743,558 – (1,252) 742,306

Retained profits 1,632,329 – (22,385) 1,609,944

Non-controlling interests 262,742 – (463) 262,279

2018 INTERIM REPORT 51

30 June 2018

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Impact of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards

(“IFRSs”) (Continued)

IFRIC Interpretat ion 22 Foreign Currency Transact ions and Advance
Consideration

The interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of

the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or

non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which